

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.

Financial Statements

As at and for the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.

Contents

For the year ended December 31, 2021

	Pages
Independent Auditor's Report	3
Statement of Financial Position	6
Income Statement	7
Statement of Other Comprehensive Income	8
Statement of Changes in Equity	9
Statement of Cash Flows	11
Notes to the Financial Statements	12



Independent auditor's report

To the Board of Directors and Shareholder of DARAG Bermuda Ltd.

Our opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of DARAG Bermuda Ltd. (the Company) as at December 31, 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

What we have audited

The Company's financial statements comprise:

- the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021;
- the income statement for the year then ended;
- the statement of other comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- the statement of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- the statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and
- the notes to the financial statements, which include significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA Code) and the ethical requirements of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Bermuda Rules of Professional Conduct (CPA Bermuda Rules) that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Bermuda. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code and the ethical requirements of the CPA Bermuda Rules.



Responsibilities of management for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Ltd.

Chartered Professional Accountants

Hamilton, Bermuda


April 21, 2022

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

	Notes	2021 \$	2020 \$
Assets			
Intangible assets	6	1,506,821	1,205,943
Right of use asset	7	-	189,332
Available-for-sale investments	8	149,937,979	17,493,357
Deferred acquisition costs	9	27,988	1,013,732
Funds withheld	10	174,157,098	1,261,678
Reinsurance and other receivables	11	8,018,856	1,760,251
Loans receivable	12	1,212,715	-
Other assets	13	908,881	158,323
Cash and cash equivalents	14	31,782,111	160,613,324
Total assets		367,552,449	183,695,940
Equity			
Share capital	15	120,000	120,000
Contributed surplus	15	124,880,000	46,880,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income	15	(2,310,681)	(16,159)
Retained earnings		(56,374,674)	12,658,148
Total equity		66,314,645	59,641,989
Liabilities			
Technical provisions	16	295,021,509	117,528,902
Deferred premiums	17	267,381	4,005,303
Lease liabilities	7	-	189,332
Other liabilities	18	5,948,914	2,271,902
Current tax liabilities	23	-	58,512
Total liabilities		301,237,804	124,053,951
Total equity and liabilities		367,552,449	183,695,940

Approved by the Board of Directors


 _____ Director


 _____ Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Income Statement
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

		2021 \$	2020 \$
	Notes		
Earned premiums – net amount			
Gross premiums written	17, 19	329,085	8,612,608
Change in the gross provision for deferred premiums	17, 19	3,737,922	(4,005,303)
		4,067,007	4,607,305
Claims incurred			
Claims paid			
- gross amount		(176,672,235)	(102,223,525)
		(176,672,235)	(102,223,525)
Change in the provision for claims			
- gross amount		160,096,621	103,094,698
		160,096,621	103,094,698
Claims incurred	16	(16,575,614)	871,173
Gain on acquisitions, net of transaction costs	24	2,022,913	9,203,325
Loss on contract	25	(50,416,924)	-
Acquisition costs	9	(1,026,095)	(1,166,097)
Technical result		(61,928,713)	13,515,706
Finance income	20	1,030,224	112,468
Finance costs	20	(421,003)	(37,534)
Administrative expenses	21	(7,713,330)	(873,980)
(Loss) / profit before tax		(69,032,822)	12,716,660
Tax expense	23	-	(58,512)
(Loss) / profit after tax		(69,032,822)	12,658,148

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Notes		
(Loss) / profit after tax	(69,032,822)	12,658,148
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss		
Change in fair value of available-for-sale investments	8 (2,294,522)	(16,159)
Other comprehensive income	(2,294,522)	(16,159)
Total comprehensive income	(71,327,344)	12,641,989

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.

Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

Note	Share capital \$	Contributed surplus \$	Accumulated other comprehensive income \$	Retained earnings \$	Total \$
Balance as at January 1, 2021	120,000	46,880,000	(16,159)	12,658,148	59,641,989
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(69,032,822)	(69,032,822)
Other comprehensive income					
Change in fair value of available- for-sale investments	-	-	(2,294,522)	-	(2,294,522)
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	(2,310,681)	(56,374,674)	(11,685,355)
Transactions with the owners of the Company					
Issue of share capital	15	-	-	-	-
Capital contributions	15	78,000,000	-	-	78,000,000
Balance as at December 31, 2021	120,000	124,880,000	(2,310,681)	(56,374,674)	66,314,645

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

	Note	Share capital \$	Contributed surplus \$	Accumulated other comprehensive income \$	Retained earnings \$	Total \$
Balance as at January 10, 2020		-	-	-	-	-
Profit for the period after tax		-	-	-	12,658,148	12,658,148
Other comprehensive income						
Change in fair value of available- for-sale investments		-	-	(16,159)	-	(16,159)
Total other comprehensive income		-	-	(16,159)	12,658,148	12,641,989
Transactions with the owners of the Company						
Issue of share capital	15	120,000	-	-	-	120,000
Capital contributions	15	-	46,880,000	-	-	46,880,000
Total transactions with the owners of the Company		120,000	46,880,000	-	-	47,000,000
Balance as at December 31, 2020		120,000	46,880,000	(16,159)	12,658,148	59,641,989

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

		2021	2020
		<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
	Notes		
Cash flows from operating activities			
Loss/profit after tax		(69,032,821)	12,658,148
Adjustments for:			
Gain on acquisition, net of transaction costs	24	(2,022,913)	(9,203,325)
Amortisation of intangible assets	21	160,957	39,226
Amortisation of premium on debt securities		1,579,218	-
Tax liabilities	23	(58,512)	58,512
Changes in:			
Deferred acquisition costs	9	985,744	(1,013,732)
Funds withheld	10	(172,895,420)	(1,261,678)
Reinsurance and other receivables	11	(6,258,606)	(1,760,251)
Other assets	13	(750,558)	(158,323)
Technical provisions	16	177,492,607	117,528,902
Deferred premiums	17	(3,737,922)	4,005,303
Other liabilities	18	3,677,013	2,271,902
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities		<u>(70,861,213)</u>	<u>123,164,684</u>
Cash flows from investing activities			
Loan issued to affiliates		(1,212,715)	(12,000,000)
Loan repayment from affiliates		-	12,000,000
Proceeds from sale of investments		35,474,096	124,192
Acquisition of subsidiaries or contracts, net of cash acquired	24	1,561,077	7,958,156
Acquisition of available-for-sale investments		<u>(171,792,458)</u>	<u>(17,633,708)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(135,970,000)</u>	<u>(9,551,360)</u>
Cash flow from financing activity			
Proceeds from issuance of shares and capital contributions	15	<u>78,000,000</u>	<u>47,000,000</u>
Cash generated from financing activity		<u>78,000,000</u>	<u>47,000,000</u>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		(128,831,213)	160,613,324
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		<u>160,613,324</u>	-
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	14	<u>31,782,111</u>	<u>160,613,324</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

1. The Company and its activities

DARAG Bermuda Ltd. (the "Company") is an exempted company incorporated on January 10, 2020 and domiciled in Bermuda. The Company is registered as a Class 3A insurer under the Insurance Act 1978. Its registered office is Crawford House, 50 Cedar Avenue, Hamilton, HM 11, Bermuda. The reporting year covered by these financial statements is from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021. The comparative period is from January 10, 2020 to December 31, 2020.

During 2021, the Company's former subsidiaries were either merged with the Company or were transferred to an affiliated entity. The Company has no subsidiaries from March 12, 2021. Refer to Note 27.

From December 31, 2020 and onwards, the Company's shares are wholly owned by DARAG Holding Guernsey 2 Limited. From inception to December 31, 2020, the Company's shares were wholly owned directly by the DARAG group ultimate parent, DARAG Guernsey Limited (the "Ultimate Parent"). DARAG Holding Guernsey 2 Limited is also wholly owned by the Ultimate Parent.

The Company is a leading provider of finality solutions for legacy, non-life reinsurance, in the North American markets.

Coverages

The Company offers an expansive range of reinsurance coverages and either through novation, loss portfolio transfer, reinsurance or acquisition, has assumed the following lines of business:

- Commercial auto
- General liability
- Personal injury protection
- Professional liability
- Workers' compensation
- Other

2. Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Company are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), which comprise standards and interpretations approved by the International Accounting Standards Board, and International Accounting Standards and Standing Interpretations Committee interpretations approved by the International Accounting Standards Committee that remain in effect. They have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for investments classified as available for sale, which are recorded at fair value with changes in fair value being recognised directly in equity, and other financial assets and liabilities.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

In accordance with IAS 8 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors', in the absence of an IFRS that specifically applies to the measurement of reinsurance contracts, management has used its judgement in developing and applying an accounting policy based on the most recent pronouncements of another standard-setting body that uses a similar conceptual framework to develop accounting standards as that used by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Management has accordingly developed an accounting policy pertaining to reinsurance contracts based on accounting policies generally accepted in the United States of America ("US GAAP").

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

2. *Basis of preparation (continued)*

As recommended by IAS 1, assets and liabilities are generally classified on the statement of financial position in increasing order of liquidity, which is more relevant for financial service companies than a classification between current and non-current items.

The financial statements have been prepared using the going concern basis of accounting. The Company has a strong deal pipeline and the necessary capital to take advantage of this pipeline. The Company is well capitalised and has sufficient assets to service its liabilities.

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the reported total assets, total liabilities and results of operations or cash flows.

(i) **Standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations that are effective and have been adopted by the Company**

- Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations IASB effective January 1, 2020. The definition of a business was amended and requires an acquisition to include an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The definition of the term 'outputs' was amended to focus on goods and services provided to customers, generating investment income and other income, and it excludes returns in the form of lower costs and other economic benefits. The amendments will likely result in more acquisitions being accounted for as asset acquisitions.
- In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 which sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17, Leases. The standard removes the former requirement of classifying leases as finance or operating leases by introducing a single lessee accounting model. Under the new model, the lessee is required to recognise a right of use asset and a lease liability for the lease component of future payments. The only exceptions are short-term and low- value leases. Depreciation of the right-of-use assets is presented under 'Administration expense' in profit or loss.

(ii) **Standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations early adopted by the Company**

The Company did not early adopt any standards, amendments to published standards or interpretations.

(iii) **Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards, expected to apply to the Company, that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Company:**

- IFRS 17, "Insurance Contracts," is the new standard on accounting for insurance contracts and replaces IFRS 4, Insurance Contracts. IFRS 17 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this standard.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

2. *Basis of preparation (continued)*

(iv) **Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards, expected to apply to the Company, that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Company (continued):**

- Amendments to IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments – classification and measurement', effective January 1, 2020. This new standard will replace IAS 39, 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement'. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories: amortised cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is at amortised cost only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest. Otherwise it is at fair value through profit or loss. It also includes guidance on financial liabilities and derecognition of financial instruments. With the adoption of this standard, the Company expects changes to the classification and measurement of the financial instruments, the exact extent of which has not been determined at this time as permitted under this standard. IFRS 9 has been deferred and will be adopted by the Company when IFRS 17 is adopted.
- Amendments to IFRS 7, 'Financial instruments – Disclosure', this amendment will require additional disclosures on transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 and is effective on adoption of IFRS 9.

The above standards will be adopted when they become effective.

3. *Summary of significant accounting policies*

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to the entire year and comparative period presented, unless otherwise stated. The comparative period presented is on a consolidated basis, consisting of the Company and its subsidiaries that were deconsolidated during the year ended December 31, 2021. Further details of the former subsidiaries of the Company are disclosed in Note 27.

(a) **Consolidation**

i) *Business combinations*

The Company accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when control is transferred to the Company. The consideration transferred in the acquisition is measured at fair value, as are the identifiable net assets acquired. The fair values of each of the acquired reinsurance assets and liabilities are derived from probability-weighted ranges of the associated projected cash flows, based on actuarial analysis and the Company's strategy.

Goodwill is initially measured as the excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the Company's share of the identifiable net assets acquired. Subsequent to initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is tested annually for impairment and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Impairment losses on goodwill are not reversed.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units or groups of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill arose. The cash-generating units or groups of cash-generating units are identified according to operating segment.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) **Consolidation (continued)**

i) *Business combinations (continued)*

Conversely, any gain on a bargain purchase is recognised in profit or loss immediately. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred, except if related to the issuance of debt or equity securities. The consideration transferred does not include amounts related to the settlement of pre-existing relationships. Such amounts are recognised in profit or loss.

ii) *Subsidiaries*

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. The Company controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company and are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

iii) *Loss of control*

When the Company loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary, and any related non-controlling interests and any other components of equity. Any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any interest retained in the former subsidiary is measured at fair value when control is lost.

iv) *Transactions eliminated on consolidation*

Upon consolidation all intercompany assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between entities under the control of the Company, are eliminated in full. Unrealised profits and losses from intercompany transactions that are recognised in assets are also eliminated in full. Inter-company losses that indicate impairment are recognised in the consolidated financial statements. Accounting policies of subsidiaries are changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the Company's accounting policies. The annual financial information of the consolidated subsidiaries are subject to uniform accounting policies.

v) *Functional and presentational currency*

Items included in the consolidated financial information of each of the Company's subsidiaries are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company.

vi) *Transactions and balances*

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the respective functional currencies at the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency differences are recognised in profit or loss.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) **Consolidation (continued)**

vi) *Transactions and balances (continued)*

However, when a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in other comprehensive income (such as available-for-sale equity instruments), any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income.

(b) **Reinsurance contracts**

i) *Classification*

The Company assumes reinsurance contracts that transfer significant reinsurance risk. As a general guideline, the Company defines significant insurance risk as the possibility of having to compensate the reinsurer or cedant if a specified uncertain future event (the insured event) adversely affects the reinsurer or cedant.

The essence of the Company's business model is technical finality for non-life reinsurance, also referred to as runoff business.

The Company classifies its reinsurance transactions as follows: 1) acquisition of a reinsurance entity, 2) assumption of reinsurance through novation and 3) retroactive reinsurance through loss portfolio transfer or other reinsurance policy. Each transaction is assessed individually to determine whether it meets the definition of a business combination. Where the transaction does not meet the definition of a business combination the Company applies the most appropriate accounting dependent on the nature of the transaction.

ii) *Recognition and measurement*

Premiums written

Premiums written relate to retroactive reinsurance written during the year, together with any differences between booked premiums for prior years and those previously accrued and include estimates of premiums due but not yet receivable or notified to the Company, less an allowance for cancellations.

Deferred premium

Deferred premiums represent the proportion of retroactive reinsurance premium written in the year or prior, which relates to unexpired terms of loss portfolio transfer or reinsurance agreements at the end of the reporting period.

Retroactive reinsurance

Under retroactive reinsurance, the Company assumes liabilities incurred as a result of past insurable events. A reinsurance liability is established equal to any loss reserves assumed. Consideration received in excess of estimated liabilities assumed is recognised as deferred premium at inception of such contracts. Deferred premium is subsequently amortised using the effective interest method over the estimated remaining claims settlement pattern. Subsequent changes to the estimated timing and amount of loss payments are applied retrospectively and reflected in profit or loss in the year in which the changes are made. Where the consideration received is less than the estimated liabilities assumed, the difference is charged to profit or loss.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Reinsurance contracts (continued)

ii) *Recognition and measurement (continued)*

Acquisition costs

Commissions and other external acquisition costs that vary with and are related to securing reinsurance contracts are deferred over the period in which the related premiums are earned. These are capitalised and shown as deferred acquisition costs ("DAC") in the statement of financial position. DAC are amortised over the term of the contracts as the premium is earned. All other costs are recognised as expenses when incurred.

Claims incurred

Claims and loss adjustment expenses are charged to profit or loss as incurred based on the estimated liability for compensation owed to reinsurers or cedants. They include direct and indirect claims settlement costs arising from events that have occurred up to the end of the reporting period even if they have not yet been reported to the Company.

Liabilities for unpaid claims consist of reported claims and IBNR. The IBNR is estimated by actuarial statistical analyses and consideration of individual claims circumstances by claims experts. Unpaid claim amounts depend on various factors that may be affected by external factors (such as jury decisions, legislative changes, public attitudes, inflation etc.).

Claims incurred include claims expenses paid during the financial year as well as changes in the provision for outstanding claims.

The provision for outstanding claims includes obligations arising from reinsurance contracts where the size of the claim and/or the timing of the payment is still uncertain. The provision pertains to:

- known claims for which the provision is based on individually determined case estimates;
- claims whose occurrence is not yet known (e.g., they have been incurred but not yet been reported or have not yet manifested themselves); and
- claims which are known but whose extent may turn out to be greater than originally foreseen (incurred but not enough reported).

Provisions include expenses for internal and external loss adjustments. The provision for outstanding claims is based on estimates and the actual payments may be higher or lower. The amounts recognised are the realistically estimated future amounts to be paid. They are calculated on the basis of past experience and assumptions about future developments (e.g., social, economic or technological factors).

Future payment obligations are not discounted. For determining the provision for outstanding claims, the Company uses a range of actuarial projection methods, including the chain ladder and other accepted methods. Specifically, for runoff claims, the standard actuarial methods used are applied both to the runoff triangles for the payments and to the runoff triangles for the reported claims, so that a range of estimates for the ultimate loss is attained. The realistic estimated value for the ultimate loss is determined from within this range.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Reinsurance contracts (continued)

ii) *Recognition and measurement (continued)*

Claims incurred (continued)

Provisions also include unallocated loss adjustment expenses ("ULAE"). The Company uses a mixture of either actuarially driven methods (in line with actual methods described above) or internally estimated provisions if the actual ULAE costs are not known. The Company has differing portfolios making use of both outsourced and affiliated group claims management which gives rise to differing treatments for ULAE provisions.

Liability adequacy test

At the end of the reporting period, liability adequacy tests are performed to ensure the adequacy of the contract liabilities, net of related DAC. Any deficiencies arising for premiums or deferred premiums, net of associated acquisition costs being insufficient to meet expected claims and expenses are recognized immediately in profit and loss.

Expected claim and expenses include expected claim costs and claim adjustment expenses, deferred acquisition costs and maintenance costs. Maintenance costs are defined as costs associated with maintaining records relating to reinsurance contracts and with the processing of premium collections and commissions and exclude non-directly attributable administrative expenses.

Receivables and payables related to reinsurance contracts

Receivables and payables are recognised when due. These include amounts due from and to reinsurers and cedants. If there is objective evidence that a reinsurance receivable is impaired, the Company reduces the carrying amount of the reinsurance receivable accordingly and recognises that impairment loss in profit or loss. The Company gathers the objective evidence that a reinsurance receivable is impaired using the same process adopted for financial assets held at amortised cost. The impairment loss is also calculated following the same method. These processes are described in Note 3(g).

Salvage and subrogation reimbursements

Some reinsurance contracts permit the Company to sell (usually damaged) property acquired in settling a claim (for example, salvage). The Company may also have the right to pursue third parties for payment of some or all costs (for example, subrogation). Salvage property is recognised when recoverability is confirmed, and the respective liability is settled.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Reinsurance contracts (continued)

iii) Recognition and measurement (continued)

Deposit accounting

Reinsurance contracts are assessed to ensure that insurance risk is transferred by the ceding or assuming company to the reinsurer. Those contracts that do not transfer reinsurance risk are accounted for using the deposit method. The deposit method of accounting is applied to reinsurance contracts that do not indemnify the ceding company or the Company against loss or liability relating to reinsurance risk. Under the deposit method of accounting, the deposit asset or liability is initially measured based on the consideration paid or received less any explicitly identified premiums or fees to be retained by the ceding or assuming enterprise, irrespective of the experience of the contract. For contracts that transfer neither significant timing nor underwriting risk, and contracts that transfer only significant timing risk, changes in estimates of the timing or amounts of cash flows are accounted for by recalculating the effective yield. The deposit is then adjusted to the amount that would have existed had the new effective yield been applied since the inception of the contract. Changes in the carrying amount of the deposit are reported as interest income or interest expense. For contracts that transfer only significant underwriting risk, once a loss is incurred, the deposit is adjusted by the present value of the incurred loss. At each subsequent reporting date, the portion of the deposit attributable to the incurred loss is recalculated by discounting the estimated future cash flows.

(c) Finance income and finance expenses

i) Finance income

Finance income primarily consists of interest income on debt securities and on loans and receivables, gains on disposal of investments and fair value gains other than those arising from unrealised components of available-for-sale instruments which are recognised in other comprehensive income. Interest income from investments not measured at fair value through profit or loss is recognised using the effective interest method.

ii) Finance expense

Finance expenses consist of costs relating to investment management services, losses on disposal of investments, impairment of investments, interest expense on leases and other fair value losses. These expenses are recognised on an accrual basis. Cost and expenses are recognised in profit or loss upon utilisation of goods or services or at the date they are incurred.

The Company leased various offices in North America during the year ended December 31, 2021. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 2 to 10 years. Contracts may contain both lease and non-lease components. The Company allocates the consideration in the contract to the lease and non-lease components based on their relative stand-alone prices.

(d) Leases

Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants other than the security interests in the leased assets that are held by the lessor. Leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Leases (continued)

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Company.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date amounts expected to be payable by the Company under residual value guarantees the exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising that option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liability.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Company uses as a starting point or third-party financing rate applicable had the Company received financing and makes adjustments specific to the lease such as the lease term.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received (if any), and any initial direct costs and restoration costs.

(e) Intangible assets

Fair value adjustment of reinsurance liabilities upon acquisition

Under IFRS 3 Business Combinations, the Company applies the expanded presentation method, which presents the fair value of the reinsurance liabilities into two components:

- 1) The reinsurance liability measured in accordance with Company policy. The Company presents technical provisions and reinsurance liabilities on an undiscounted basis.
- 2) An intangible asset, representing the difference between the value of the reinsurance liability measured per the accounting policy as described above and the discounted fair value of that liability.

Intangible assets are amortised in line with the underlying claims payment pattern of the acquired reinsurance liabilities.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) **Financial Instruments**

i) *Classification*

The Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories: available-for-sale financial assets and loans and receivables. The classification is determined by management at initial recognition and depends on the purpose for which the investments are acquired.

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into other liabilities.

All notes in the financial statements disclose whether financial instruments are current or non-current in nature. Current refers to maturities or payments within 12 months or less from the date of these financial statements and non-current refers to maturities or payments greater than 12 months.

ii) *Available-for-sale financial assets*

Available-for-sale investments are financial assets that are intended to be held for an indefinite period of time, which may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or changes in interest rates, exchange rates or that are not classified as loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments or financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value are recognised as follows:

- for available-for-sale financial assets that are monetary securities denominated in a foreign currency - translation differences related to changes in the amortised cost of the security are recognised in profit or loss and other changes in the carrying amount are recognised in other comprehensive income
- for other non-monetary securities classified as available-for-sale in other comprehensive income.

Available-for-sale investments are also subject to impairment assessment.

iii) *Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market other than those that the Company intends to sell in the short term or available-for-sale. The Company's loans and receivables comprise affiliated loans, reinsurance and other receivables, funds withheld, accrued interest, prepayments and cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position.

iv) *Other liabilities*

Other liabilities are non-derivative financial liabilities with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. The Company's other liabilities comprise other liabilities and lease liabilities in the statement of financial position.

v) *Financial assets – recognition and measurement*

The Company initially recognises loans and receivables and debt securities issued on the date when they are originated. All other financial assets are initially recognised on the trade date when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) **Financial Instruments (continued)**

v) *Financial assets – recognition and measurement (continued)*

Financial assets are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss.

Available-for-sale financial assets are subsequently carried at fair value with changes in fair value recorded through other comprehensive income. Loans and receivables are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is the initial measurement amount adjusted for the amortisation of any differences between the initial and maturity amounts using the effective interest method. Loans and receivables are reviewed for impairment assessment.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership or has not retained control of the financial asset.

When securities classified as available-for-sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments recognised in equity are included in profit or loss. On disposal, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is included in profit or loss.

vi) *Financial liabilities - recognition and measurement*

All financial liabilities are initially recognised on the trade date when the entity becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.

Financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value, net of directly attributable transaction costs. Financial liabilities are subsequently stated at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are derecognised from the statement of financial position only when the obligations are extinguished either through discharge, cancellation or expiration. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid or payable is recognised in profit or loss.

vii) *Offsetting financial instruments*

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position where the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts, and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

viii) *Cash and cash equivalents*

Cash and cash equivalents are stated at face value and include deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) **Impairment**

i) *Impairment of non-financial assets*

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be fully recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets (other than goodwill) that incurred an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

ii) *Impairment of financial assets*

The Company assesses at the end of the reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that have occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a 'loss event') and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.

In the case of fixed-interest securities and loans and receivables, the main basis for establishing impairment is an indication of substantial financial difficulty on the part of the issuer, the current market situation or media reports on the issuer.

iii) *Assets carried at amortised cost*

For loans and receivables, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced and the amount of the loss is recognised in profit or loss. If a loan has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract. As a practical expedient, the Company may measure impairment on the basis of an instrument's fair value using an observable market price.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised (such as an improvement in the debtor's credit rating), the reversal of the previously recognised impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Impairment (continued)

iv) Assets classified as available-for-sale

If there is objective evidence of impairment for available-for-sale financial assets, the cumulative loss (measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognised in other comprehensive income) is removed from equity and recognised in profit or loss. If the fair value of a debt instrument classified as available-for-sale increases in a subsequent period and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised in profit or loss, the impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

(h) Current and deferred taxation

Current and deferred income tax expense related to former subsidiaries that operated in certain tax jurisdictions and were allocated to profit and loss. Current income tax expense is recognised and measured on taxable profit for the period based on tax laws and rates enacted or substantively enacted at the period end reporting date and include any adjustments to tax expense in respect of prior periods. Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying value and tax basis of the assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that realizing the related tax benefit through future taxable profits is probable.

(i) Equity

Shares are classified as equity when there is no obligation to transfer cash or other assets. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of equity instruments are shown in equity as a deduction from the proceeds, net of tax.

Equity consists of share capital, contributed surplus, retained earnings and accumulated other comprehensive income.

Share capital represents the par value of the shares issued.

Contributed surplus include any amounts contributed by the shareholder.

Accumulated other comprehensive income consists of unrealised gains and losses from changes in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets.

Retained earnings represent all current and prior period results of operations as reported in the income statement.

(j) Employee benefits

The Company paid fixed contributions into a defined contribution plan during the year ended December 31, 2020 in relation to former subsidiaries. The defined contribution plan was a pension plan with an external entity. The Company has no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions if the plan does not hold sufficient assets to pay prior employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.

The Company paid contributions into privately administered pension insurance plans on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognised as employee benefit expenses when they are due.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will seldom equal the actual results. Management also exercises judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies. This note provides an overview of the areas that involve a higher degree of judgement or complexity, and of items which are more likely to be adjusted due to estimates and assumptions ultimately being materially different compared to actual results. The only accounting estimates and judgements made in the course of preparing these financial statements which are difficult, subjective or complex to a degree that would warrant their description as critical in terms of IAS 1 are the estimates of the ultimate liability arising from claims made under reinsurance contracts.

i) *The ultimate liability arising from claims made under reinsurance contracts*

The estimation of the ultimate liability arising from claims made under reinsurance contracts is the Company's most critical accounting estimate. There are several sources of uncertainty that need to be considered in the estimate of the liability that the Company will ultimately pay for such claims. The use of estimates for measuring technical provisions is of substantial significance given that measurement is invariably based on statistical estimation techniques and the development of future cash flows from reinsurance contracts cannot be accurately predicted. The Company has applied conventional statistical estimation techniques in order to determine the ultimate liability of claims as further described in Notes 5 and 15.

ii) *Business combinations*

Whether a deal meets the criteria of a business combination under IFRS 3 is also a critical accounting judgement. Where it can be demonstrated that a deal transfers sufficient input, process and output to give the Company economic benefit of the deal, the deal is accounted for as a business combination in accordance with IFRS 3.

5. Management of reinsurance and financial risk

The Company's business activities reflect the assumption of risks, being mainly reinsurance and financial risks. This section summarises the significant risks and the way the Company manages them.

(a) **Reinsurance risk**

The risk under any one reinsurance contract is the possibility that the reinsured event occurs and the uncertainty of the amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of a reinsurance contract, this risk is random and therefore unpredictable. The terms and conditions of the contracts set out the basis for the determination of the Company's liability should the reinsured event occur. The risks underwritten include motor (including third party liability), accident and health, transport, fire, other damage to property and liability and professional liability.

Reinsurance risk refers to the risks spanning many aspects of the Company's operations, including underwriting risk and reserving risk. This note contains information pertaining to the frequency and severity of claims, sources of uncertainty in the estimation of future claim payments, management's processes in managing uncertainty and the sensitivity to changes in assumptions.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

5. *Management of reinsurance and financial risk (continued)*

(b) **Reinsurance risk (continued)**

Underwriting risk is an important source of risk in the Company's active underwriting operations. Underwriting risk is defined as the risk that the total cost of claims, claims adjustment expenses and premium acquisition expenses will exceed premiums received and can arise as a result of numerous factors, including pricing risk, reserving risk and catastrophe risk. Underwriting risk management strategies may differ depending on the line of business involved and the type of account being reinsured. The Company's strategy ensures that the risks underwritten are well diversified. settlements.

Reserving risk is a significant risk to the Company directly impacting the Company's financial performance and capital requirements. Reserving risk arises because actual claims experience can differ adversely from the assumptions included in setting reserves. This could occur because the frequency or severity of claims and benefits are greater than estimated. Reinsurance events are random and the actual number and amount of claims and benefits may vary from the estimate established using statistical techniques. Factors that may increase overall reinsurance risk include lack of risk diversification in terms of type and amount of risk, geographical location and type of industry covered.

The time required to identify and settle claims is an important consideration in establishing the Company's reserves. Short-tail claims, such as property, automobile and motor are normally reported soon after the incident and are generally settled within months of the incident. Long-tail claims are considered by the Company to be those that often take years to develop and settle, such as general liability, workers' compensation, product liability, professional liability and motor claims including bodily injury. For such claims, information concerning the loss event may not be readily available. Accordingly, the reserving analysis of long-tail claims is more difficult and is subject to greater degree of uncertainty than for short-tail claims. The Company uses specialised techniques to estimate and evaluate the amount of reserves.

The Company is liable for all reinsured events that occurred during the term of the contract, even if the loss is discovered after the end of the contract term.

Reserving risk is managed through an appropriate reserving methodology and the performance of extensive due diligence on new portfolio and acquisitions, in determining best estimates prior to acceptance. The reserving calculations are performed by the affiliated service entity's actuarial teams and supplemented with external actuarial reviews through both planned and ad-hoc reviews. The Company's risk strategy therefore focuses on the review, assessment and management of claims provisions and

The Company takes all reasonable steps to ensure that it has appropriate information regarding its claims' exposures, including direct claim expenses. The determination of technical provisions follows a best estimate approach, which entails the projection of future cash flows expected to materialise upon the final settlement of all further obligations. They depend on future developments and are uncertain in several aspects. In particular, any future unforeseen changes in legal or regulatory frameworks cannot normally be predicted.

To assess the uncertainty in calculating the best estimate or technical provisions, the Company uses several different techniques (depending on the type of risk):

- Consideration of the impact of using different reserving methods based on triangulated data, such as using paid or incurred data and applying different tail assumptions; and/or
- Comparison of the actual cash flows against the previously estimated cash flows.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

5. Management of reinsurance and financial risk (continued)

(a) **Reinsurance risk (continued)**

The Company's methods for managing uncertainty include:

- Individual claims reviews, leading to a better understanding of underlying risk and current development;
- Robust interactions with claims teams, resulting in more detailed knowledge of individual claims; and
- Regular financial reporting to highlight significant developments in a timely manner.

Furthermore, in relation to specific classes of business, the Company assesses uncertainty on individual claims assessments and different scenario assessments.

The following table shows the distribution of the technical provisions by line of business:

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Commercial auto	224,639,513	61,570,400
General liability	4,377,246	21,414,597
Personal injury protection	21,601,280	-
Professional liability	2,531,424	-
Workers' compensation	41,176,596	34,543,905
Other	695,450	-
Total	295,021,509	117,528,902

In order to stress the net result for the reporting year, the net technical provisions were increased and decreased by 2.5%. The table below discloses changes in the net Company result.

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Change in profit or loss (pre tax)		
Reserves + 2.5%	(7,375,538)	(2,938,223)
Reserves – 2.5%	7,375,538	2,938,223

(b) **Financial risk**

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to manage and control risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the investment return.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

5. Management of reinsurance and financial risk (continued)

(b) **Financial risk (continued)**

i) *Market risk*

The key element of market risk for the Company is interest rate risk. The sensitivity analysis below illustrates how changes in the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates at the reporting date. The Company does not have any significant exposure to foreign currency risk and as management assesses there is minimal risk of significant losses due to exchange rate fluctuations, the Company does not hedge its foreign currency exposure.

Financial instruments carrying variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Financial instruments carrying fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk. The Company manages this risk by implementing detailed investment guidelines and through the Ultimate Parent's investment committees. The interest-rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Fixed-rate instruments		
Available-for-sale investments	149,937,979	17,493,357
Deposits on funds withheld basis	174,157,098	1,261,678
Loan to affiliate	1,212,715	-
	<u>325,307,792</u>	<u>18,755,035</u>
Variable-rate instruments		
Cash	3,818,920	5,110,388
Cash equivalents	27,963,191	155,502,936
	<u>31,782,111</u>	<u>160,613,324</u>

The Company's main interest rate risk arises from variable returns on cash and cash equivalents due to the continued low interest rate environment yielding poorer investment returns. The Company outsources its investment management function to external investment managers who are involved in the evaluation of risks and report on these to the Company on a regular basis. Management receives and monitors quarterly stress tests from the investment managers.

The Company is also exposed to interest risk from fixed-income available-for-sale financial assets, which expose the Company to fair value interest rate risks. In addition, the Company is exposed to reinvestment risk whereby the maturing investments and cash may be reinvested at lower yields.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

5. Management of reinsurance and financial risk (continued)

(b) **Financial risk (continued)**

i) *Market risk (continued)*

Fixed-rate investments subject to fair value interest rate risk and their maturities are analysed below:

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Fixed-rate instruments		
Due within one year	1,249,909	5,355,353
More than one year, up to two years	5,329,463	3,046,900
More than two years, up to three years	25,109,159	6,396,078
More than three years, up to four years	44,859,152	1,309,854
More than four years, up to ten years	72,727,556	-
More than ten years	662,740	1,385,172
Total	149,937,979	17,493,357

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss. A change of 25 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by \$1,363,476 (2020: \$314,446), assuming all other variables remained constant.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates would have increased profit by \$173,641 (2020: \$172,234) or decreased profit by \$5,380 (2020: \$12,959).

ii) *Credit risk*

The Company has exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when due. Key areas where the Company is exposed to credit risk are:

- Available-for-sale investments
- Reinsurance and other receivables
- Cash and cash equivalents

The Company's policy is to maintain a broad mix of diversified assets in order to minimise concentration risk. Concentration risk is limited by a system of limits and thresholds and by the Company's investment guidelines which are continuously monitored.

Default risks from reinsurance contracts relate mainly to receivables from cedants and receivables from reinsured parties. The latter are assumed by the Company in the course of loss portfolio transfers and largely concern recourse claims. The collection process is monitored closely in order to mitigate this risk.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

5. Management of reinsurance and financial risk (continued)

(c) **Financial risk (continued)**

ii) *Credit risk (continued)*

When entering into reinsurance contracts or company takeovers, the credit rating of the reinsurer is analysed as part of due diligence. Where appropriate or meaningful from a risk or business perspective, targeted loss adjustments are made, or additional reinsurance cover is purchased from companies with good credit ratings.

Reinsurance can be used to manage insurance risk, although the Company currently has no outwards reinsurance policies. However, the Company policy on placing outwards reinsurance contracts is that these are to be with listed multinational reinsurance companies with high credit ratings (not less than 'A-').

The Company's management also monitor issuer risk, that is, the risk of a decline in the credit rating or the default of an issuer of securities and/or credit institutions. In addition to mixing and diversifying its investments, the Company minimises default risk by investing in securities rated investment grade or higher and by means of a risk-appropriate selection of issuers.

The Company has a target average minimum rating of 'A-' for its portfolio of collateralized assets. Risks are monitored in the course of investment management.

Exposure

Maximum exposure to credit risk:

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Available-for-sale investments	149,937,979	17,493,357
Reinsurance and other receivables	1,265,450	3,021,929
Loan receivable	1,212,715	-
Other assets	908,881	158,323
Cash and equivalents	31,782,111	160,613,324
Total	185,107,136	181,286,933

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting period in respect of the financial assets presented above is equivalent to the gross carrying amount. These assets are analysed in the table below using Fitch's credit ratings or equivalent:

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Available-for-sale investments		
AAA	18,125,957	1,385,172
AA	28,107,982	536,895
A	99,963,857	15,571,290
BBB	3,740,183	-
Total	149,937,979	17,493,357

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

5. Management of reinsurance and financial risk (continued)

(b) **Financial risk (continued)**

ii) *Credit risk (continued)*

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Reinsurance and other receivables		
AA	887,078	1,261,678
Not rated	2,500	-
Receivables from cedants	375,872	1,760,251
Total	1,265,450	3,021,929
	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Loan Receivable		
Not rated	1,212,715	-
Total	1,212,715	-
	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Other assets		
AA	433,761	86,578
A	465,445	-
Not rated	9,675	71,745
Total	908,881	158,323
	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents		
AA	25,771,739	156,526,973
A	6,010,372	4,081,220
Not rated	-	5,131
Total	31,782,111	160,613,324

Impairment of financial assets

Amounts above are shown net of impairment allowance on reinsurance and other receivables at the reporting date amounting to \$nil (2020: \$nil). All amounts past due but not impaired are expected to be recovered in the normal course of business.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

5. Management of reinsurance and financial risk (continued)

(b) **Financial risk (continued)**

ii) *Credit risk (continued)*

Credit quality

The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to external credit ratings (if available) or to historical information about counterparty default rates. The ageing of reinsurance and other receivables is analysed as follows:

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Not past due	180,921,620	2,143,910
Past due but not impaired up to 3 months	27,728	878,019
Past due but not impaired from 3 to 6 months	95,349	-
Past due but not impaired from 6 to 9 months	15,753	-
Past due but not impaired from 9 to 12 months	30,047	-
Past due but not impaired over 12 months	1,085,457	-
Total	182,175,954	3,021,929

COVID-19 pandemic

During the year, the Company has operated throughout the COVID-19 pandemic. This pandemic has affected all aspects of personal and professional lives, the health of the world's population, global economic development and the financial markets. Notwithstanding the uncertainties created, the Company and its Ultimate Parent were prepared and reacted to this situation both in terms operations and capital position. The Company and its Ultimate Parent invoked their business continuity plan at an early stage and all employees were operating remotely from home without any major issues. This ensured safety for all the employees and working ability under stressed circumstances.

The pandemic crisis has had a limited negative impact on the Company's business operations and no impact on the investment portfolio given the timing of investment deployment. The Company does not anticipate that the pandemic will have any negative impact on deal flow. COVID-19 may even drive more portfolios into the legacy market, and the Company expects this will be through a combination of novations, reinsurance and company acquisitions.

iii) *Liquidity risk*

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk in relation to meeting future obligations associated with its financial liabilities, which principally comprise technical provisions and reinsurance and other payables.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities to meet obligations when due. Given the nature of its business model, the Company, in contrast to conventional reinsurers, does not receive a continuous supply of liquidity from regular premium income. Therefore, particular attention is paid to liquidity. In general, the Company manages the liquidity risk by means of a liquidity plan on a rolling basis. The weighting of all immediately tradeable investments in relation to the overall portfolio is also regularly monitored. The necessary liquidity is assured by means of a balanced maturity profile for investments.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

5. Management of reinsurance and financial risk (continued)

(b) **Financial risk (continued)**

iii) *Liquidity risk (continued)*

There are three main ways to generate liquidity for the Company: capital contributions, covering assets of new acquisitions and selling/maturity of existing investments. The maturity structure of the Company's financial assets is short term, as the Company needs liquidity to meet costs and to settle claims. Liquidity is also a major requirement of transferring new portfolios or acquiring whole companies. The Company uses ongoing integrated liquidity planning to ensure that all claims and costs are covered at all times and to reach the goals in growth by acquiring new portfolios.

The following table shows the expected maturity of the Company's technical provisions and deferred premiums:

2021	Technical provisions	Deferred premiums
Up to one year	53.9%	29.0%
Over one year and up to five years	37.3%	57.3%
Over five years and up to ten years	5.4%	13.0%
Over ten years and up to fifteen years	1.9%	0.7%
Over fifteen years	1.6%	0%
2020	Technical provisions	Deferred premiums
Up to one year	48.0%	51.1%
Over one year and up to five years	38.5%	47.6%
Over five years and up to ten years	7.1%	1.3%
Over ten years and up to fifteen years	3.1%	0%
Over fifteen years	3.3%	0%

The expected timing of payments from the provisions for outstanding claims may involve considerable uncertainty.

All other liabilities included in the statement of financial position mature within one year, unless otherwise stated.

Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to comply with the insurance capital requirements applicable, safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. The Company's capital structure is monitored with appropriate reference to its financial condition and prospects.

Under the Insurance Act 1978 (the "Act"), the Company is required to prepare and file Statutory Financial Statements and a Statutory Financial Return. The Act requires the Company to maintain certain measures of liquidity, which were met during the year, and to maintain a minimum statutory capital as detailed below:

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

5. Management of reinsurance and financial risk (continued)

(b) **Financial risk (continued)**

iii) *Liquidity risk (continued)*

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
(a) Statutory capital and surplus	64,798,149	58,407,362
(b) Minimum statutory capital and surplus required by The Act	44,253,226	14,120,858

The Company was compliant with its Minimum Solvency Margin and Liquidity Ratio during the reporting year, however, the Company was not compliant with its Enhanced Capital Requirement ("ECR") as at December 31, 2021 which forms part of its Bermuda Solvency Capital Requirement. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company experienced a loss on contract contributing to the reduction in the Company's eligible capital. Immediate action was taken in response to the non-compliance which included a temporary pause of new business and a capital contribution from the Ultimate Parent in the amount of \$49,500,000 effective March 29, 2022. After the capital contribution the Company became compliant with its ECR.

The Company is prohibited from declaring or paying a dividend if its statutory capital and surplus is less than its ECR, or if it is in breach of its Minimum Solvency Margin or Liquidity Ratio or if the declaration or payment of such a dividend would cause such breaches. The Company has not declared or paid any dividends in the year ended December 31, 2021.

Fair value hierarchy

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measure of fair value for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels of fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e., unobservable inputs).

If inputs from different levels are used to measure an instrument, the lowest level input that is significant to the measurement is used to categorise the fair value measurement in its entirety. Allocation to the fair value hierarchy levels is reviewed at a minimum at the end of each reporting period. Transfers are shown as if they had taken place at the beginning of the financial period.

There are no financial liabilities measured at fair value.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

5. Management of reinsurance and financial risk (continued)

(b) **Financial risk (continued)**

iii) *Liquidity risk (continued)*

In the case of Level 1, a market is deemed active if transactions take place with sufficient frequency and in sufficient quantity for price information to be available on an ongoing basis. Since a quoted price in an active market is the most reliable indicator of fair value, this should always be used if available. The financial instruments allocated to this level would comprise of equities and equity funds for which either a stock market price is available, or prices are provided by a price quoter on the basis of actual market transactions. There are no investments classified within Level 1 during the year.

In the case of Level 2, the inputs used for valuation of financial instruments with a fixed-contract period must be observable during the full period of such contracts. Furthermore, the investments for which prices are provided by price quoters, but for which there is no evidence that these prices are based on actual market transactions, are also allocated to this level.

In the case of Level 3, the inputs used reflect the Company's assumptions regarding the factors that market players would consider in their pricing. These investments are mainly measured using valuation models and techniques. There are no investments classified within Level 3 during the year.

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Carrying amount
	\$	\$	\$	\$
2021				
Investments measured at fair value:				
Available-for-sale investments				
Fixed-income securities	-	149,937,979	-	149,937,979
Total	-	149,937,979	-	149,937,979
Portfolio composition	0%	100%	0%	100%
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Carrying amount
	\$	\$	\$	\$
2020				
Investments measured at fair value:				
Available-for-sale investments				
Fixed-income securities	-	17,493,357	-	17,493,357
Total	-	17,493,357	-	17,493,357
Portfolio composition	0%	100%	0%	100%

The majority of the securities classified as Level 2 are bonds where the source for fair value is not prices quoted directly in active markets, but prices sourced from Bloomberg using interest rate curves.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

6. Intangible assets

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
December 31, 2021		
Opening carrying balance	1,205,943	-
Acquisition of reinsurance contracts	461,836	1,245,169
Amortisation	(160,958)	(39,226)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Closing carrying balance	1,506,821	1,205,943
	<hr/>	<hr/>
At December 31, 2021		
Cost	1,707,005	1,245,169
Accumulated amortisation	(200,184)	(39,226)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net carrying amount	1,506,821	1,205,943
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Intangible assets during the year arose from the fair value discount of acquired technical provisions of \$15,613,802 (2020: \$59,586,207).

Intangible assets are non-current in nature.

7. Right of use asset and lease liability

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
December 31, 2021		
Opening carrying balance	189,332	-
Arising out of acquisition of subsidiary	-	189,332
Deconsolidation of subsidiary	(189,332)	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Closing carrying balance	-	189,332
	<hr/>	<hr/>
At December 31, 2021		
Cost	-	189,332
Accumulated depreciation	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net carrying balance	-	189,332
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Office buildings are non-current in nature.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

7. Right of use asset and lease liability (continued)

	2021 \$	2020 \$
Right-of-use asset		
Arising out of acquisition of subsidiary - buildings	-	189,332
Balance at December 31	-	189,332
Lease liabilities		
Current	-	74,027
Non-current	-	115,305
	-	189,332

The property lease was acquired through the acquisition of a subsidiary, SunPoint Insurance Service Corporation ("SISC"). Due to the small size of the lease obligation the acquisition date of November 23, 2020 and disposal date of January 8, 2021, no depreciation or interest were charged through the income statement. The property lease related to office premises in the US.

Deconsolidation of former subsidiary SunPoint (US) Holdings Corporation (including wholly owned subsidiary SISC) occurred effective January 8, 2021 by way of a stock transfer assignment to an affiliated entity, DARAG North America Holding Company which resulted in the disposal of the property lease.

8. Available-for-sale investments

2021	Cost or amortised cost \$	Unrealised gains \$	Unrealised losses \$	Fair value \$
Debt securities				
Government debt securities	21,429,461	690	(254,808)	21,175,343
Mortgage-backed securities	689,079	-	(26,339)	662,740
Corporate debt securities	95,563,431	3,057	(1,556,500)	94,009,988
Bonds issued by financial institutions	34,566,689	2,594	(479,375)	34,089,908
Total	152,248,660	6,341	(2,317,022)	149,937,979

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

8. Available-for-sale investments (continued)

2020	Cost or amortised cost \$	Unrealised gains \$	Unrealised losses \$	Fair value \$
Debt securities				
Quasi-government debt securities	1,390,726	3,063	(8,617)	1,385,172
Corporate debt securities	16,118,790	4,706	(15,311)	16,108,185
Total	17,509,516	7,769	(23,928)	17,493,357

Available-for-sale investments are principally non-current in nature. Unrealised losses comprise \$4,067 (2020: \$9,300) current and \$2,312,955 (2020: \$14,628) non-current. Unrealised gains are all non-current.

The Company has assessed that the financial assets held as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 have contractual cash flows that meet the SPPI ('Solely Payments of Principal and Interest') criteria. Financial assets currently classified as available-for-sale will continue to be classified as measured at fair value through other comprehensive income upon adoption of IFRS 9 by the Company.

The entity's exposure to credit risk on financial assets that meet the SPPI criteria is disclosed in Note 5 Credit risk.

9. Deferred acquisition costs

	2021 \$	2020 \$
Beginning balance	1,013,732	-
Arising on acquisition of reinsurance contract	40,351	2,179,829
Amortisation	(1,026,095)	(1,166,097)
Balance at December 31	27,988	1,013,732

Acquisition costs arising from writing loss portfolios, are deferred in line with actual claims experience. Deferred acquisition costs include amounts that are both current and non-current in nature. The expected current maturity is \$8,115 (2020: \$517,003) and non-current maturity is \$19,873 (2020: \$496,729).

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

10. Funds withheld

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Deposits on funds withheld basis	174,157,098	1,261,678
Balance at December 31	174,157,098	1,261,678

Deposits on a funds withheld basis is non-current in nature.

11. Reinsurance and other receivables

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Receivables arising from inwards reinsurance	8,018,856	1,760,251
Balance at December 31	8,018,856	1,760,251

Receivables arising from inwards reinsurance is current in nature.

All reinsurance and other receivables are unsecured, interest free and repayable as described in Note 5.

12. Loan receivable

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Loan receivable from affiliated entity	1,212,715	-
Balance at December 31	1,212,715	-

The Company issued an unsecured loan to an affiliated DARAG US entity, DARAG North America Holding Company (“DNAHC”) on July 15, 2021 for the principal amount of \$1,200,000. The loan was issued to assist with DNAHC working capital requirements in advance of DNAHC’s transaction dependent cash inflow. The loan’s original repayment date was December 31, 2021 but an amendment was issued on December 10, 2021 which altered the repayment date to be within 30 days of the close of DNAHC’s transaction. Interest is chargeable on the loan at 3.25% annually with interest calculated from day to day. Interest charged during the year was \$12,715. DNAHC’s transaction has not closed at the year end thus the loan is outstanding at the year end but is considered current in nature.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

13. Other assets

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Other receivables	-	43,061
Prepayments and accrued income	908,881	115,262
Balance at December 31, 2021	908,881	158,323

Prepayments and accrued income are current in nature and other receivables are primarily current in nature.

14. Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all time deposits and highly liquid instruments with an original maturity of ninety days or less as cash equivalents. At year end, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank amounting to \$31,782,111 (2020: \$160,613,324) of which \$17,615,262 (2020: \$60,515,515) represents cash at bank arising on acquisition.

Cash and cash equivalents are current in nature.

The range of interest rates earned during the year was between 0% and 0.06%. (2020: 0% and 0.02%)

15. Capital and reserves

(a) **Share Capital**

	2021	2020
Ordinary shares of \$1 par value Authorised 120,000 shares Issued:		
Balance at beginning of year	120,000	-
Issued during the year	-	120,000
Balance at December 31	120,000	120,000

On February 10, 2020, the Company issued 120,000 of \$1 par value common shares to its Ultimate Parent (which was the Company's parent at that time). These were fully paid by March 30, 2020 and there were no issuance costs associated with this issuance.

On December 31, 2020, the Ultimate Parent transferred these shares in their entirety, to its subsidiary, DARAG Holding Guernsey 1 Limited at book value. Subsequently, on the same date, DARAG Holding Guernsey 1 Limited transferred these shares in their entirety to its subsidiary, DARAG Holding Guernsey 2 Limited at book value.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

15. Capital and reserves (continued)

(b) Contributed surplus

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Ultimate Parent contributed capital to the Company in the aggregate of \$78,000,000. During the period from February 10, 2020 to December 14, 2020, the Ultimate Parent contributed capital to the Company in the aggregate of \$46,880,000.

(c) Accumulated other comprehensive income

The accumulated other comprehensive income comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets until the assets are derecognised or impaired.

16. Technical provisions

(a) Technical provisions are analysed as follows:

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Provision for outstanding claims	295,021,509	117,528,902
Total	295,021,509	117,528,902

Technical provisions include amounts that are both current and non-current in nature. The expected maturity is disclosed in liquidity risk management in Note 5. The Company currently has no outwards reinsurance contracts.

(b) Provisions for outstanding claims

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Balance at beginning of year	117,528,902	-
Arising on acquisition	337,725,065	220,623,600
Claims paid relating to current period acquisitions	(102,117,907)	(102,223,525)
Claims paid relating to prior period acquisitions	(74,554,328)	-
Adjustments to closing portfolios	(135,837)	-
Run-off gains – current year	-	(871,173)
Run-off losses – prior periods	16,575,614	-
Balance at December 31	295,021,509	117,528,902

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

16. Technical provisions (continued)

(b) **Provisions for outstanding claims (continued)**

Outstanding claims are analysed as follows:

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Case reserve	213,820,709	90,162,261
IBNR reserve	78,033,728	23,919,559
Unallocated loss adjustment expenses	3,167,072	3,447,082
Balance at December 31, 2021	295,021,509	117,528,902

The case reserve reflects the amount expected to settle individual known claims that have already been reported at the reporting date. The major part of this provision is measured at face value. The IBNR reserve is calculated using actuarial methods on the basis of historical claims development data and taking into account foreseeable future trends. Implicit within the IBNR is IBNER (Incurred But Not Enough Reserved) which may have both positive and negative values. This is effectively an adjustment to the individual case reserves at an aggregate level. While on an individual basis, case reserves reflect expected future settlements, it is likely that in practice some claims will settle for less and others for more and the IBNER is the expected sum of the deviations based on past development.

Expenses arise throughout the claims cycle, both in settling and adjusting the estimates for future payments. The provisions set up for claims from previous years are regularly updated using best estimates based on exposure and claims information and past claims experience.

Portfolios closed by the Company per year in 2021:

	Portfolios closed by the Company 2021	Portfolios closed by the Company 2020	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Take on claims December 31	337,725,065	220,623,599	558,348,664
First year movement	(102,117,907)	(103,094,698)	(205,212,605)
Second year movement	-	(58,114,550)	(58,114,550)
Provisions at December 31	235,607,158	59,414,351	295,021,509
Payments 2020	-	(102,223,525)	(102,223,525)
Payments 2021	(102,117,907)	(74,554,328)	(176,672,235)
Adjustments to closing portfolio	-	(135,837)	(135,837)
Deficit to date	-	(15,704,441)	(15,704,441)

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

16. Technical provisions (continued)

(b) **Provisions for outstanding claims (continued)**

Portfolios closed by the Company per year in 2020:

	Portfolios closed by the Company 2020 \$	Total \$
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Take on claims December 31	220,623,599	220,623,599
First year movement	(103,094,698)	(103,094,698)
Provisions at December 31	117,528,902	117,528,902
Payments 2020	(102,223,525)	(102,223,525)
Profit to date	871,173	871,173

In the tables above, year of closure refers to the year in which the portfolios were acquired by the Company.

The ultimate loss of a portfolio post-acquisition comprises all payments made up to the reporting date, plus the claims reserve at the reporting date. Given complete information regarding all losses incurred up to the reporting date, the ultimate loss status for each reporting period would remain the same. In practice however, the ultimate-loss status (based on estimates) is exposed to fluctuations that reflect the growth in knowledge about the claims' cases. New reported claims will emerge in the reporting periods post acquisition for the younger portfolios which have more recent exposure.

17. Deferred premiums

	2021 \$	2020 \$
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Beginning balance	4,005,303	-
Premiums written	329,085	8,612,608
Earned premiums	(4,067,007)	(4,607,305)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Balance at December 31	267,381	4,005,303

Deferred premiums relate to deferment of loss portfolio transfer premiums in line with actual claims experience. Deferred premiums include amounts that are both current and non-current in nature. The expected maturity is disclosed in liquidity risk management in Note 5.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

18. Other Liabilities

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Accruals and other payables	4,289,802	502,968
Claims payable	1,659,112	1,768,934
Balance at December 31	5,948,914	2,271,902

All other liabilities are unsecured, interest-free and payable on demand.

19. Net reinsurance premium revenue

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Reinsurance contracts		
Premium	329,085	8,612,608
Change in deferred premium	3,737,922	(4,005,303)
Net reinsurance premium revenue	4,067,007	4,607,305

The Company generated net reinsurance premium revenue from a quota share written during the year and the earn out of a loss portfolio transfer written in the prior year.

20. Finance income and finance costs

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Interest income on:		
Available-for-sale investments	1,027,404	79,487
Loans and other receivables	2,820	32,981
Finance income	1,030,224	112,468
Realised losses on disposal of investments	58,629	5,573
Realised loss on disposal of former subsidiary	96,392	-
Other expenses	265,982	31,961
Finance expense	421,003	37,534

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

21. Administrative expenses

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Amortisation	160,957	39,226
Professional, travelling and other related expenses	698,276	401,554
Employee benefit expenses allocated to administrative expenses	-	239,280
Expenses for services and commissions	6,671,225	86,250
Regulatory expenses	80,122	46,643
Sales taxes	49,311	49,310
Other expenses	53,439	11,717
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Administrative expenses	7,713,330	873,980

22. Employee benefit expenses

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Wages and salaries	-	194,943
Payroll tax and insurance	-	11,341
Post-employment benefits	-	29,311
Other costs	-	3,685
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Employee benefit expenses	-	239,280

During the year to December 31, 2021, directors' fees and emoluments for the Company were due and amounted to \$30,900 (2020: \$15,000).

The average number of employees during the year was

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Executives	-	3
Managerial	-	2
Non-managerial	-	9
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Average number of employees	-	14

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

23. Income taxes

The Company is incorporated in Bermuda and in accordance with local law is not subject to income tax. The Company has received an undertaking from the Bermuda government exempting it from all local income, withholding and capital gains taxes that may be enacted in Bermuda until March 31, 2035.

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Current tax expense – current year	-	58,512
Tax expense	-	58,512
<i>Reconciliation of effective tax rate</i>		
	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Loss for the year before tax	69,032,822	12,716,660
Tax at Bermuda income rate of 0%	-	-
Foreign tax expense at local statutory rate	-	58,512
Tax expense	-	58,512

24. Acquisitions

The Company transacted one business combination acquisition during 2021 and three during 2020, which were accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting.

(a) **Acquisitions under IFRS 3 during 2021**

	Fair Value
	\$
Intangible assets	461,836
Cash and cash equivalents	17,615,262
Technical provisions	(15,613,802)
Other liabilities	(440,383)
Total identifiable net assets acquired at fair value	2,022,913
Consideration transferred	-
Gain on acquisition	2,022,913

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

24. Acquisitions (continued)

(a) **Acquisitions under IFRS 3 during 2021 (continued)**

The gain on acquisition is included within the income statement within Gain on acquisitions, net of transaction costs. There were no acquisition costs associated with this transaction.

Analysis of cash flow on acquisition

	<u>\$</u>
Analysis of cash flow on acquisitions	
Net cash acquired	17,615,262
Consideration transferred	<u>-</u>
Net cash inflow	<u>17,615,262</u>

Zurich novation

The Company entered into a Zurich novation which was completed on November 5, 2021. The novation related to legacy policies fronted by Zurich for a member group captive, domiciled in the US. The captive provided workers' compensation, general liability, auto liability and auto physical damage to corporate members.

The Company transacted three business combination acquisitions during 2020, all of which were accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting.

(b) **Acquisition of subsidiary – SunPoint Holdings Limited (“SP Holdings”) during 2020**

On November 23, 2020 (the acquisition date), the Company acquired all the shares of the Bermuda domiciled exempt holding company, ultimate parent to SunPoint Reinsurance Limited (“SP Re”), SunPoint (US) Holdings Corporation and SunPoint Insurance Service Corporation (“SISC”). SP Re was a Bermuda Class 3A insurer, specializing in the legacy run-off reinsurance market. SISC is a US domiciled claims administrator, servicing SP Re. SP Holdings and its subsidiaries were acquired for cash consideration of \$10,200,000.

	<u>Fair Value</u> <u>\$</u>
Intangible assets	339,758
Property and equipment	189,332
Available-for-sale investments	17,633,707
Reinsurance and other receivables	696,226
Cash and cash equivalents	18,400,455
Technical provisions	(23,923,429)
Other provisions	(189,332)
Other liabilities	<u>(57,359)</u>
Total identifiable net assets acquired at fair value	<u>13,089,358</u>

This business combination resulted in a gain on bargain purchase of \$2,889,358 in 2020, included in the prior period consolidated income statement within Gain on acquisitions, net of transaction costs. There were no acquisition costs associated with this transaction.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

24. Acquisitions (continued)

(b) **Acquisition of subsidiary – SunPoint Holdings Limited (“SP Holdings”) during 2020 (continued)**

	\$
Cash consideration transferred	(10,200,000)
Fair value adjustment	339,758
Recognised amounts of identifiable net assets	<u>12,749,600</u>
Gain on bargain purchase	<u>2,889,358</u>

	\$
Analysis of cash flows on acquisition	
Net cash acquired with the subsidiary	18,400,455
Cash consideration transferred	<u>(10,200,000)</u>
Net cash inflow	<u>8,200,455</u>

(c) **Other acquisitions under IFRS 3 during 2020**

Other acquisitions meeting the definition of a business combination under IFRS 3 are detailed below:

\$	AIG novation	Zurich novation	Total
Intangible assets	23,852	881,559	905,411
Cash and cash equivalents	915,000	41,200,060	42,115,060
Technical provisions	(662,718)	(35,000,060)	(35,662,778)
Other liabilities	(13,725)	(1,030,001)	(1,043,726)
Total identifiable net assets acquired at fair value	<u>262,409</u>	<u>6,051,558</u>	<u>6,313,967</u>
Consideration transferred	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Gain on acquisition	<u>262,409</u>	<u>6,051,558</u>	<u>6,313,967</u>

The above gain on acquisition was included within the consolidated income statement in 2020 within Gain on acquisitions, net of transaction costs. There were no acquisition costs associated with these transactions.

Analysis of cash flow on acquisition

\$	AIG novation	Zurich novation	Total
Analysis of cash flow on acquisitions			
Net cash acquired	915,000	41,200,060	42,115,060
Consideration transferred	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash inflow	<u>915,000</u>	<u>41,200,060</u>	<u>42,115,060</u>

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

24. Acquisitions (continued)

(c) Other acquisitions under IFRS 3 during 2020 (continued)

AIG novation

The AIG novation was completed on June 10, 2020 and related to legacy policies fronted by AIG for a member group captive, domiciled in the Cayman Islands. The captive provided workers' compensation, general liability, auto liability and auto physical damage to corporate members.

Zurich novation

The Company entered into a Zurich novation which was completed on August 15, 2020. The novation related to legacy policies fronted by Zurich for a member group captive, domiciled in the US. The captive provided workers' compensation, general liability, auto liability and auto physical damage to corporate members.

25. Loss on Contract

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company entered into a quota share reinsurance agreement with a total limit of \$435 million and a gross premium of \$272 million. The contract has experienced deterioration and the Company has reported a net loss on contract of \$50 million in relation to the agreement at the year end.

26. Related party transactions

Related parties include DARAG group affiliates and parent entities.

A person or a close member of that person's family is related to the reporting entity if that person has control or joint control of the reporting entity, has significant influence over the reporting entity, or is a member of the key management personnel of the reporting entity or of a parent of the reporting entity. Key management personnel are the members of the Board of Directors of the Company.

(a) Transactions with related parties

The Company issued an unsecured loan to affiliated DARAG US entity, DARAG North America Holding Company ("DNAHC") on July 15, 2021 for the principal amount of \$1,200,000. The loan was issued to assist with DNAHC working capital requirements in advance of DNAHC's transaction dependent cash inflow. The loan's original repayment date was December 31, 2021 but an amendment was issued on December 10, 2021 which altered the repayment date to be within 30 days of the close of DNAHC's transaction. Interest is chargeable on the loan at 3.25% annually with interest calculated from day to day. Interest charged during the year was \$12,715. DNAHC's transaction has not closed at the year end thus the loan is outstanding at the year end and is considered current in nature.

The Company loaned \$12,000,000 to affiliated DARAG US entity, American Safety Captive Insurance Company, on November 10, 2020. The loan was unsecured and repayable by December 31, 2020. Interest of 3.25% was charged on the loan. The loan was fully repaid by December 31, 2020 and an amount of \$32,981 was received in respect of interest income.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

26. Related party transactions (continued)

(a) Transactions with related parties (continued)

The Company has engaged affiliated Bermuda service company, SOBC DARAG Services Company (Bermuda) Limited (the "Bermuda Service Company") whereby the Bermuda Service Company provides management services to the Company. During the year, the Bermuda Services Company charged the Company \$3,980,282 (2020: \$176,930) in management fees. At the year end, there was \$11,215 (2020: \$176,930) owing to the Bermuda Service Company and is included in other liabilities in the statement of financial position.

The Company has engaged affiliated US service company, DARAG US Services Company (the "US Service Company") whereby the US Service Company provides management services to the Company. During the year, the US Services Company charged the Company \$283,943 (2020: \$nil) in management fees. At the year end, there was \$nil (2020: \$nil) owing to the US Service Company.

The Company has engaged affiliated US claims service company, SunPoint Insurance Services Corporation ("SISC") whereby SISC provides claim management services to the Company. During the year, the SISC charged the Company \$2,407,000 (2020: \$nil) in management fees. At the year end, there was \$155,923 (2020: \$nil) owing to SISC.

The Ultimate Parent has provided a guarantee for the Company in respect of the Zurich novation on August 20, 2020 and November 5, 2021. The Ultimate Parent will unconditionally and irrevocably guarantee the Company to American Guarantee & Liability Insurance Company, American Zurich Insurance Company, Zurich American Insurance Company of Illinois and Steadfast Insurance Company in the event that the Zurich novation liabilities were no longer fully collateralised. There were no drawings on the guarantee during the year ended December 31, 2021 (2020: \$nil).

The Ultimate Parent has also provided a guarantee for the Company in respect of a quota share reinsurance agreement on April 1, 2021. The Ultimate Parent will unconditionally and irrevocable guarantee the Company to Pacific Valley Insurance Company, Inc. in the event that the quota share liabilities were no longer fully collateralised. There were no during on the guarantee during the year ended December 31, 2021.

(b) Key management personnel remuneration

Directors' fees and emoluments for the Company are disclosed in Note 22.

27. Transfer and merger of former subsidiaries

As at December 31, 2020, the Company had the following wholly owned subsidiaries including country of incorporation and nature of business activities:

Subsidiary Name	Country of Incorporation	Nature of Business Activity
SunPoint Holdings Limited	Bermuda	Holding Company
SunPoint Reinsurance Limited	Bermuda	Reinsurance Carrier
SunPoint (US) Holdings Corporation	US	Holding Company
SunPoint Insurance Service Corporation	US	Service Company

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

27. Transfer and merger of former subsidiaries (continued)

Effective January 8, 2021, the Company's former subsidiary, SunPoint (US) Holdings Corporation (including wholly owned subsidiary, SISC), was assigned by way of a stock transfer, to an affiliated US entity, DARAG North America Holding Company. The Company recorded a loss on disposal of \$96,392 in relation to their transfer.

Effective March 12, 2021, the Company and its subsidiaries SP Re and SP Holdings merged together with the surviving entity being the Company. Ordinary shares in SP Re and SP Holdings were cancelled upon the merger. There has been no financial impact on the merger of the three entities.

28. Commitments and contingencies

The Company has provided contractual commitments and financial guarantees to external parties related to the reinsurance activities of the Company. These arrangements include commitments in the form of pledged assets and restricted accounts in favour of reinsurers and cedants.

As of December 31, the contingencies and commitments attributable to contracts that the Company had entered into, are as follows:

Pledged assets and restricted accounts

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Available-for-sale investments	133,304,792	17,493,357
Cash and cash equivalents	22,790,040	145,923,995
Total	156,094,832	163,417,352

The amounts disclosed in the table above are stated at nominal amounts.

29. Subsequent events

(a) **Capital Contribution**

On March 29, 2022 the Ultimate Parent contributed capital to the Company in the aggregate of \$49,500,000.

DARAG Bermuda Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

29. Subsequent events (continued)

(b) **Arbitration**

The Company and an affiliated entity, DARAG Insurance (Guernsey) Limited (“DIGL”) are parties to a Loss Portfolio Transfer (“LPT”) contract written in 2020 with American Hallmark Insurance Company of Texas, Hallmark Specialty Insurance Company, Hallmark Insurance Company, Hallmark National Insurance Company and Hallmark County Mutual Insurance Company (collectively the “Hallmark Insurers”). The Company, DIGL and the Hallmark Insurers have agreed to submit to binding arbitration in relation to a dispute that has arisen regarding the rights and obligations of the parties under the LPT. Pending resolution of the dispute, the Hallmark Insurers have agreed to fund the payment of claims under the LPT without prejudice to their rights to seek reimbursement and other relief in the arbitration proceedings. The arbitration panel has not yet been constituted and no pleadings have been submitted. Due to the dispute being in the initial stages, the Company and DIGL have not been able to provide a reliable estimate of the likelihood of a favourable outcome in these financial statements.

30. Approval of the financial statements

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on April 21, 2022. The Board of Directors do not have the power to amend these statements after issuance.